
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting: Tuesday, 1st March 2022 at 6.00 pm in North Warehouse, The 
Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 
Membership: Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Morgan (Vice-Chair), Bhaimia, D. Brown, 

J. Brown, Conder, Dee, Finnegan, Melvin, Sawyer, Toleman and 
Tracey 

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services 
01452 396126 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APOLOGIES  

 
To receive any apologies for absence.  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes.  

3.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on February 8th, 2022.  

4.   LATE MATERIAL  
 
Please note that any late material in respect of the applications detailed below will be 
published as a supplement on the Council’s website in the late afternoon of the day of the 
meeting.  

5.   30-44 NORTHGATE STREET (FORMER DEBENHAMS), GLOUCESTER - 
21/01323/FUL (Pages 13 - 52) 
 
Application for determination: 
  
Refurbishment works to the exterior of the building and change of use to create circa 
20,000sqm of use class F.1(a), (d) and (e) uses from use class E(a), and associated 
works of demolition, construction and landscaping.  
   

6.   DELEGATED DECISIONS (Pages 53 - 54) 
 
To consider a schedule of applications determined under delegated powers during the 
months of December 2021 and January 2022.  

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


 

2 
 

   
7.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
April 5th, 2022 at Civic Suite, North Warehouse. 

 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Monday, 21 February 2022 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary
[...]
other reasons. 
 
 
 
 

HUMAN RIGHTS 
 
In compiling the recommendations on the following reports we have given full consideration 
to all aspects of the Human Rights Act 1998 in relation to the applicant and/or the occupiers 
of any affected properties. In particular, regard has been had to Article 8 of the ECHR 
(Right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence); Article 1 of the First 
Protocol (Right to the use and enjoyment of property) and the requirement to ensure that 
any interference with the right in this Article is both in accordance with the law and 
proportionate. A balance needs to be drawn between the right to develop land in 
accordance with planning permission and the rights under Article 8 and also Article 1 of the 
First Protocol of adjacent occupiers. On assessing the issues raised by the applications no 
particular matters, other than those referred to in the reports, warrant any different action to 
that recommended.  
 
 
 
 
 

EQUALITY ACT 2010 
 
In considering this matter, full consideration has been given to the need to comply with the 
Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010 and in particular to the obligation to 
not only take steps to stop discrimination, but also to the promotion of equality, including the 
promotion of equality of opportunity and the promotion of good relations.  An equality 
impact assessment has been carried out and it is considered that the Council has fully 
complied with the legal requirements. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 8th February 2022.  

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Bhaimia, D. Brown, J. Brown, Conder, Dee, 
Finnegan, Melvin, Sawyer, Toleman and Tracey 
 
Officers in Attendance 
Planning Development Manager 
Business Transformation Manager (Planning) 
Principal Planning Officer 
Highways Officer, Gloucestershire County Council 
Locum Planning Solicitor, G S Legal Services Ltd 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 
 
Also in attendance 
Councillor Patel 
Local Resident  
Applicant  
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllr. Morgan  

 
 

52      MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on Tuesday 7th December 2021 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record.  
 

53 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

54      LATE MATERIAL 
 
There was no late material to circulate. 
 

55      LAND AT THE REAR OF VAUXHALL TERRACE, GLOUCESTER - 18/01244/FUL 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report, detailing an application for the 
use of land, including vehicular access to Vauxhall Terrace and Millbrook Street (via 
Tudor Lane) for vehicle repair business (Use Class B2). The demolition of an 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
08.02.22 

 

2 

existing building and construction of a replacement building for use as a vehicle 
repair workshop. 
 
 
Councillor Patel addressed the Committee in opposition to the application.  
 
He objected to the application on the following grounds:  
 
 

- The application was inappropriately located as it was in a residential area; 
- If the application was a completely fresh one, then it would probably not 

receive consent;  
- The land had been unused for any repairs for several years and was 

previously only used as a one-man band small workshop;  
- The owners of the site had previously used Tudor Lane as their primary 

access point. No effort had been made to use Vauxhall Terrace; 
- The suggestion that the applicant would use the access point off Vauxhall 

Terrace was questionable; 
- Tudor Lane was narrow and ill-suited to large vehicles going down or parking 

on it;  
- He was not aware of any fly tipping on the land as described by the 

applicant. The material that had been left on site was by the previous owner; 
- The granting of the application would lead to increased noise pollution. This 

would have a detrimental impact on the quality of life of residents;   
- There would be a rise in air pollution, should the application receive consent; 
- Children currently played in Tudor Lane, the granting of the application would 

be a risk to them. 
 
A local resident addressed the Committee in opposition to the application.  
 
He objected to the application on the following grounds: 
 
 

- Other neighbours were concerned about the application;  
- Children used Tudor Lane as a play area. The granting of the application 

would be a danger to them; 
- Vandalism was a concern in the area. The granting of the application would 

add to this as vehicles would be left in the area; 
- Owing to the narrow width of Tudor Lane and the site, there could be 

accidents and damage caused to buildings and vehicles. Residents would 
have to pay for this;  

- Air pollution concerns;   
- There was be an increase in noise pollution, which would have a detrimental 

impact on the health of nearby residents; 
- Unsuitable location as it was in a residential area. 

 
 
 
The applicant addressed the Committee in favour of the application.  
 
He stated that it should be granted for the following reasons: 

Page 8



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
08.02.22 

 

3 

 
- The site had been an established garage for 40 years; 
- The application would tidy up the area; 
- The number of vehicles going to and from the site for repair per day would 

average between 7-8. This would not increase traffic significantly;  
- Under no circumstances would any vehicles be parked or left in Vauxhall 

Terrace or Tudor Lane;  
- Permission for similar use of the site had been granted previously;  
- The site had always been used for repairs; 
- It was full of household rubbish when he moved onto the site. He had spent 

£10,000 on removing rubbish from the site to tidy it up;  
- Noise would be kept to a minimum. Inside work would take place where 

possible; 
- The main access point used would be Vauxhall Terrace, though he could not 

relinquish the right to use Tudor Lane.  
 
 
 
The Principal Planning Officer responded to members’ questions regarding 
concerns about the access points, air quality, the restrictions placed on opening 
hours, a comment about a previous planning application regarding the unsuitability 
of Tudor Lane as an access point, whether there would be extractor fans used in 
the vehicle repair shop, the rights of access into Tudor Lane and whether it could 
be stated that the site had been abandoned as follows:  
 

- The two access points contained in the report (Vauxhall Terrace and Tudor 
Lane) were the only ones included within the application to the Council. A 
potential third access point from Barton Street was not contained within the 
application site. Therefore, he could not comment on a potential third access 
point going into the site as it was not a matter that was part of the planning 
application. 

- The Council did have a policy in place regarding air quality. However, the 
policy was usually relevant to larger-scale applications. The applicant could 
already use a limited part of the site, as it had received planning permission, 
and the Authority should consider whether there was demonstrable harm in 
excess of that. 

- There was a condition proposed that restricted outside works. This would 
mitigate some air pollution as there would not be vehicles revving outside 
while being worked on. 

- The applicant had provided proof of his right to access Tudor Lane. He had 
also served notice to people in Widden Street. 

- He could not categorically say what the ownership model in Tudor Lane was. 
However, evidence suggested that a group of people, including the residents 
and the applicant had access to it.  

- He could not say with absolute certainty whether there would be extractor 
fans as the application was predominantly concerned with the outside of the 
premises and building itself, rather than inside, but none were shown on the 
proposed drawings.  

- It was his view that the site had not been abandoned. There was evidence of 
use of the site for some sort of repairs up to 2015, and there was no 
evidence of planning permission for an alternative use of the site in the 

Page 9



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
08.02.22 

 

4 

interim, the 2011 permission had expired and there was no evidence of the 
site owners’ intentions for a different use. 

- There was a condition proposed relating to the opening hours of the 
premises. The use of the land and building would not be operational outside 
of 0830 hours to 1800 hours from Monday to Friday and 0830 hours to 1330 
on Saturdays.  

- The comment relating to the unsuitability of the private lane for larger 
vehicles in Tudor Lane raised in a previous application for the use of the site 
(11/01284/FUL) was from a local resident. That application was for six office 
buildings and twelve dwellings. It was therefore materially different to the 
application before the Committee, which had been looked at by the 
Highways Authority and deemed suitable, and which related to a similar 
historic use.  

 
 
The Locum Planning Solicitor responded to members’ questions concerning who 
would be responsible if there was damage to properties caused by large vehicles 
on Tudor Lane and whether it could be established as to who had the right to 
access the land on Tudor Lane as follows:  
 

- Whoever caused damage to property, such as a driver, would be responsible 
for the damages caused. It could not be assumed that the granting of the 
application would lead to irresponsible driving and this was not a material 
planning consideration.  

- A land registry search could be undertaken to demonstrate who had the right 
to access Tudor Lane. However, the rights of access to private land was a 
private matter and not a material consideration.  

 
 
 
The Highways Officer responded to members’ questions concerning issues that 
could be caused by larger recovery vehicles using Tudor Lane and the increase of 
traffic in the area as follows:  
 
 

- Larger recovery vehicles would know to use the entry point from Vauxhall 
Terrace and not Tudor Lane, owing to the narrow nature of Tudor Lane.  

- The level of activity in the area would not be noticeably higher than there 
was currently, and what was proposed was acceptable.  

 
 
 
Members’ Debate 
 
Councillor Melvin raised concerns that larger repair vehicles would use Tudor Lane 
and that the lane was insufficiently small to cope. 
 
Councillor Finnegan stated that children used Tudor Lane. She further noted that 
there was a gas pipe on Tudor Lane that had been knocked by vehicles several 
times, which was a severe safety issue that could be exacerbated by the granting of 
the application. She stated that regarding air pollution, there were houses right next 

Page 10



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
08.02.22 

 

5 

to the site, many of which would have children living there, and that she believed 
that the site was unsuitably located. 
 
Councillor Bhaimia stated that he believed that there would be an increase in air 
pollution, should the application receive consent, which would be particularly 
harmful to younger residents. He added that the site was also inappropriately 
located as it was in a residential area.  
 
 
The Chair stated that he understood the concerns of some members and had there 
not been evidence of previous use of the site for similar activities then the 
application may be inappropriate. He added that he did not believe refusal on 
abandonment grounds would be appropriate as there had been clear use of the site 
for some repair works up to 2015 and no planning application in the interim for other 
use. The Chair added that he would be uncomfortable with refusing the application 
on air pollution grounds. He stated that it appeared that the applicant would be 
predominantly using Vauxhall Terrace as the main entry point, that stronger 
conditions were imposed than what was in the original 1980 legal agreement and 
that there was not a sufficient planning reason for refusal. He said that he would 
therefore support the officer recommendation.  
 
Councillor Conder stated that she felt sympathy for the local residents. She said 
that there was limited outdoor area for children to play in, and it was incumbent on 
Councillors to preserve quiet, clear areas for children. She stated that if the 
application was coming from a ‘standing start’ then she would be minded to refuse 
it. However, owing to the previous use of the site, she would reluctantly agree that 
there was not a valid planning reason for refusal.  
 
Councillor Melvin stated that she believed that there had been significant material 
changes, particularly since the legal agreement that was signed in 1980. She stated 
that the area had become a residential one and that there was now no space for 
children to play. She added that she believed that large vehicles had and would 
park on Tudor Lane and that she would not support the officer recommendation. 
 
Councillor Finnegan stated that the increase in air pollution could cause breathing 
problems for residents in the area and that air pollution had worsened since the 
legal agreement in 1980. She added that she would therefore vote against the 
officer recommendation.  
 
The Chair noted that he understood the concerns raised regarding air pollution, but 
it was clear that it had been used for similar purposes up until around five years 
ago. He stated that on balance, the application would tidy up the site, and the 
conditions imposed would mitigate more impacts than the already granted 
permission for limited use of part of the site.  
 
The Chair moved, and Councillor J.Brown seconded the officer’s recommendation 
to grant permission, subject to the conditions outlined in the report.  
 
 
RESOLVED that: - planning permission is granted subject to the conditions outlined 
in the report.  

Page 11



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
08.02.22 

 

6 

 
 

56 LOCAL ENFORCEMENT PLAN 
 
The Business Transformation Manager (Planning) presented the report, which 
asked the Planning Committee to approve the revised draft Local Enforcement Plan 
for a six-week consultation.  
 
The Business Transformation Manager (Planning) responded to members’ 
questions concerning the presentation  which had been shared with the Committee, 
the time frames for dealing with Planning breaches, whether inappropriate flags 
were considered a planning breach, the support that the one Planning Enforcement 
Officer was receiving and whether other officers had enforcement capabilities if the 
Planning Enforcement Officer was unavailable as follows: 
 

- The PowerPoint presentation would be circulated to members. 
- The time frames were scaled around what was considered to be achievable 

and, in many instances, the Planning team were dealing with breaches 
quicker than what their targets stipulated. 

- Inappropriate flags and banners would be considered a Planning Breach. 
However, for those sort of breaches, Gloucestershire Highways would likely 
take the lead as they had quicker remedies for dealing with breaches of that 
nature.  

- The Business Support team assisted the Planning Enforcement Officer by 
conducting a lot of the preliminary admin involved in investigating a planning 
breach. Furthermore, the Council had introduced a breach of planning form 
to filter out planning issues that were not breaches, making it a more 
streamlined process.  

- If there was a high priority breach and the Planning Enforcement Officer was 
unavailable, there were other officers who had enforcement powers. 

 
 
RESOLVED that: - the revised local enforcement plan be approved for a six-week 
consultation. 
 

57      DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
The schedule of applications determined under delegated powers during the month 
of November 2021 was noted.  
 
RESOLVED that: - the schedule be noted.  
 

58       DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday,1st March 2022. 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm  
Time of conclusion:  7.25pm 

Chair 
 

 

Page 12



GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL - DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
 

Committee: Planning 
  

Date: 1st March 2022 
  

Address/Location: 30-44 Northgate Street (former Debenhams), Gloucester  
  

Application No: 21/01323/FUL 
  

Ward: Westgate 
  

Expiry Date: 8th February 2022 
  

Applicant: University of Gloucestershire 
  

Proposal: 
Refurbishment works to the exterior of the building and change of use to create 
circa 20,000sqm of use class F.1(a), (d) and (e) uses from use class E(a), and 
associated works of demolition, construction and landscaping 

  

Report by: Adam Smith 
  

Appendices: 
Site location plan 
Proposed Ground floor layout plan 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
  
1.1 The application site comprises the former Debenhams unit at Northgate Street and its 

service yard (accessed off St Aldate Street). The site has frontage to Northgate Street, The 
Oxbode, Kings Square and St Aldate Street. Adjacent to the site and on the opposite side of 
Northgate Street, The Oxbode and St Aldate Street there are commercial premises, as well 
as several residential premises above, notably to the north side in the St Aldate 
Street/Northgate Street area. On the south east side is Kings Square, currently undergoing 
refurbishment as a public space, with commercial premises fronting the other sides of the 
square.  

  
1.2 The existing property was built in phases and comprises of 3 main elements; the Victorian 

section fronting Northgate Street (the dutch-gabled white painted part); the 1930s part along 
The Oxbode and the 1950/60s part fronting Kings Square. The property is currently vacant 
and the last use was for retail.  

  
1.3 The proposal is for the change of use of the property for use by the University of Gloucester 

and as a public library. Specifically, the application proposes class F.1(a), (d) and (e) uses. 
This would provide for the building to be used for the provision of education, public library, 
and public hall/exhibition hall. 

  
1.4 Physical works to the property are also proposed, including: 

 
▪ Alterations to the Kings Square elevation to insert a new bronze frame entrance feature with 
large glazing panel above, and replacement of the single glazed sections with curtain walling 
and brise soleil. This would be the main entrance to the University part of the building. The 
canopy would be removed and new detailing added at the top of windows in its place with a 
roman mosaic design. 
▪ Replacement of the existing windows including the 1930s Oxbode section.  
▪ Recladding of the building elevations facing the service yard and associated removal of 
plant and structures in this area.  
▪ Construction of new structures in the service yard for; transformer, bin store, cycle store 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



and generator. 
▪ New boundary treatments, and planting, to the St Aldate Street/service yard boundary. 
▪ Restoration and repair of various existing features, including roof lanterns and the metal 
cladding to the Oxbode window panels.  
▪ Insertion of roof lights. 
▪ New plant and plant enclosures to roof. 
(Works shown in the original plans to demolish some structures on the roof have now been 
omitted from the proposal; this is explained later in the report). 

  
1.5 The access to the service yard would be retained in the same position, off St Aldate Street. 

Five accessible parking spaces for disabled persons would be provided within the yard.  
  
1.6 The building layout would provide for University accommodation across most of the 

floorspace, including University library/reception/café, lecture rooms, offices and associated 
facilities. The exception to this is at ground floor where a public library is proposed in broadly 
the north-western half of the Oxbode block and this would be accessed from the old 
Debenhams access at the corner of The Oxbode and Northgate Stree
[...]
m it would not have been subject to 
conditions on a planning permission as to deliveries, however it seems unlikely that that the 
proposed uses would cause a significant increase in impacts from deliveries above and 
beyond a retail use, indeed the Highway Authority expects this to reduce.  

  
6.68 New plant is proposed to support the proposed uses and a noise assessment has been 

produced considering its impact. This identifies that the main new noise source would be the 
rooftop plant (chillers, air handling units and air source heat pumps at roof level, plus some 
plant in the courtyard). It sets out that noise emissions from new or replacement building 
services noise sources would be controlled so that the rating noise from normally operational 
plant would be no greater than 5dB below the existing background noise level or 35dB LAeq, 
whichever is greater at the nearest noise-sensitive receiver. The Council’s Environmental 
Health consultant is content with the analysis. It is recommended that an absolute restriction 
on plant noise to those levels is required by condition. The applicant has confirmed they can 
comply with the levels set out in the standard condition.  

  

6.69 A café is proposed but the application confirms that catering facilities are proposed as reheat 
only, therefore there is no requirement for specific kitchen extract equipment. A condition is 
proposed to address the need for extraction equipment if hot food cooking were introduced, 
to protect amenity.  

  

Page 32



6.70 External lighting is proposed, mostly for safety. This includes columns at the rear of the 
service yard parking spaces, and some architectural façade lighting to the Kings Square and 
Oxbode elevations and potentially to the service yard. The final specification of this is not yet 
finalised. In the interests of visual amenity details of these should be secured by condition. 
The applicant has indicated that because 24/7 access to the library is needed, som
[...]
l, economic and social benefits would also arise. Subject 
to conditions and completion of the legal agreement, the proposal is considered to be broadly 
consistent with those policies and guidance in terms of the principle, and furthermore 
consistent in terms of heritage, design, traffic and transport, residential 
amenity/environmental health, drainage and flood risk, land contamination, ecology, 
sustainability, waste minimisation and economic considerations. The proposal is acceptable 
and accordingly it is recommended that planning permission be granted. 

  
7.0 RECOMMENDATION OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGER 
  
7.1 That planning permission is GRANTED subject to;  

 
completion of a legal agreement to secure a financial contribution to Travel Plan monitoring; 
and; 
 
the following conditions and additional highways-related conditions that are awaited: 

  
7.2 Members will be updated on this at the Committee meeting along with the Highway Authority 

conditions.  
 
Condition 1 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years from the 
date of this permission. 
 
Reason 
Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
 
Condition 2 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings on 
the following plans except where otherwise required by conditions of this permission: 
 
Location plan ADP-00-XX-DR-A-0905 Rev. S2 P3 
Proposed block plan A-901 Rev. S2 P2 
Lower ground floor plan ADP-00-B1-DR-A-1018 Rev. S2 P11 
Ground plan ADP-00-GF-DR-A-1019 Rev. S2 P8 
First floor plan ADP-00-01-DR-A-1020 Rev. S2 P7 
Second floor plan ADP-00-02-DR-A-1021 Rev. S2 P5 
Third floor plan Option D ADP-00-03-DR-A-1022 Rev. S2 P5 
Roof plan ADP-00-R1-DR-A-1023 Rev. S2 P6 
Proposed elevations 01 ADP-00-ZZ-D-A-1250 Rev. S2 P3 
Proposed elevations 02 ADP-00-ZZ-D-A1251 Rev. S2 P3 
Proposed sections ADP-0
[...]
ation).

11/02/22

18/01244/FUL GRANT Land at the rear of Vauxhall Terrace

Use of land including vehicular accesses to Vauxhall Terrace and Millbrook Street (via Tudor 

Lane) for vehicle repair business (Use Class B2). Demolition of existing building and construction 

of a replacement building for use as a vehicle repair workshop

14/02/22

Page 54


	Agenda
	Copyright Notice for viewing documents via Public Access

	3 Minutes
	5 30-44 NORTHGATE STREET (FORMER DEBENHAMS), GLOUCESTER - 21/01323/FUL
	6 Delegated Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 1st March 2022 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Morgan (Vice-Chair), Bhaimia, D. Brown, 

J. Brown, Dee, Melvin, Toleman, Tracey and Sawyer 
 
Officers in Attendance 
  
Planning Development Manager 
Principal Planning Officer 
Locum Planning Solicitor, GS Legal Services Ltd 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 
Others in Attendance 
Vice-Chancellor, University of Gloucestershire  
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Conder and Finnegan 
  
 

 
 

59. MINUTES  
 
  
 RESOLVED that: - the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 8 February 2022 were 
approved and signed as a correct record by the Chair. 
 

60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
  
 Councillor Melvin declared an interest in agenda item 5 - (30-44 Northgate Street 
(Former Debenhams), 21/01323/FUL). 
 

61. LATE MATERIAL  
 
  
Late material had been circulated in respect of agenda item 5 – (30-44 Northgate 
Street (Former Debenhams), 21/01323/FUL). 
 

62. 30-44 NORTHGATE STREET (FORMER DEBENHAMS), GLOUCESTER - 
21/01323/FUL  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.03.22 

 

2 

 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report detailing an application for 
refurbishment works to the exterior of the building and change of use to create circa 
20,000sqm of use class F.1(a), (d) and (e) uses from use class E(a), and 
associated works of demolition, construction and landscaping. 
  
The Vice-Chancellor of the University of Gloucestershire spoke in favour of 
the application. 
  
He stated that the application should be granted on the following grounds: 
  
- The project would be of huge benefit to Gloucester and the University; 
- The granting of the application would provide space for the University to grow; 
- The University of Gloucestershire wanted to be the communities university. The 
central location of the application would allow this ambition to be fulfilled; 
- Discussions were well advanced with Gloucestershire County Council to provide a 
new public library on the ground floor of the proposed build; 
- The granting of the application would benefit the development of Kings Square; 
- The site would house nearly 4,000 students and 350 members of staff; 
- The granting of the application would increase the supply of nurses to meet NHS 
demands; 
- Approving the application would bring vibrancy and growth to the City; 
- It was an environmentally sustainable project. 
- They were happy to accept all the proposed conditions. 
  
  
The Principal Planning Officer responded to members’ questions concerning the 
replacement windows, whether trees on the Oxbode would be felled, what would 
happen to the architectural features inside the building with historical value, whether 
the café proposed would provide hot food, whether there would be green roofs across 
the entire rooftop, whether there would be a garden on the rooftop, queries about 
parking for users of the site and construction vehicles, whether the escalators inside 
the building would be retained and whether the public library proposed on the site 
would replace the library on Brunswick Road as follows: 
  
  
- After a long and rigorous consultation, the University had designed the windows to be 
as close to the original look of the previous windows as possible, whilst providing a 
more thermally efficient window system. The architect stated that the proposed window 
design would preserve the look of the windows and that any differences would be 
minor, if noticeable at all, by non-experts. Furthermore, there was a condition that 
stipulated that development would only take place in accordance with details, 
specifications, and samples of window materials.  
- There was nothing to indicate that trees would need to be felled on the Oxbode. The 
tree officer had indicated that there might need to be some minor pruning works but not 
felling.  
- The building was unlisted but was in the conservation area. In practice, that meant the 
authority had no statutory control over the inside of the premises. The University, 
however, had conducted a thorough heritage appraisal.  
- The applicant had no intention to cook hot food on the site, and the café would 
provide reheated hot food only. A condition was proposed to address the need for 
extraction equipment if hot food cooking was introduced later to protect amenity.  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.03.22 

 

3 

- There would not be green roofs across the entire rooftop. However, the applicant had 
proposed one for parts of the roof. His view was that the proposals regarding 
environmental impact were acceptable in policy terms.  
- There would not be a garden on the rooftop.  
- Five accessible parking spaces for disabled persons would be provided in the service 
yard of St Aldates yard. Anyone else wishing to use the site would have to park off-site. 
The highways authority advised that there were no grounds on which to refuse the 
application due to its impact. Further, the site would be used as a teaching facility and 
was not a halls of residence, so there was a chance that students using the facility 
would park at their halls of residence and walk or take alterative transport methods to 
the campus.  
- Construction vehicles would have to be carefully managed by the contractor. The 
service yard would be the logical first stop for construction vehicles to park.  
- The escalators in the building would not be retained. There would be three lifts in the 
building.  
- Whether the library on Brunswick Road would move into the site was not a planning 
consideration. The application before the Committee included a university library and 
separately a public library. The library on Brunswick Road was not part of the planning 
application.  
  
  
Members’ Debate  
  
Councillor Tracey stated that she welcomed the application.  
  
Councillor Bhaimia said that it was an excellent application, that was well located and 
easily accessible.  
  
Councillor Morgan stated that he commended the University for their vision and for 
taking the steps to acquire the Debenhams building. He said that he was happy to see 
that the proposal had been put together quickly. He said that it was important for the 
City to look forwards, that the application was well thought through, welcomed by 
people in Gloucester and would provide huge benefits for the City and that he would 
support the officer’s recommendation.  
  
Councillor Toleman stated that he believed that it would have a positive impact on the 
City and that it would bring many potential customers into the City, which would benefit 
the retail industry immensely.  
  
Councillor Dee noted that she believed that the refurbishment seemed to be sensitive 
to the history of the building and would complement the new forum.  
  
Councillor Sawyer stated that when she first found out about the former Debenhams 
building being up for sale, that she wished that it would become a cultural venue. She 
added, however that the acquiring of it by the University and the proposal to turn it into 
a campus was a great second option. She said that she was pleased to see that it 
would have a café and library and that she liked the design of the build, but would have 
liked to have seen a green roof across the entire rooftop. 
  
  
Councillor D.Brown stated that he echoed points made by members before him. He 
stated that he believed that the frontage onto Kings Square was excellent and that he 
congratulated all involved in bringing forward the application.  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.03.22 

 

4 

  
Councillor Melvin stated that it was a gamechanger for the City of Gloucester.  
The Chair stated that the application would help to make the City Centre buzz with 
activity and that he would support the officer’s recommendation.  
  
The Chair moved and the Vice-Chair seconded the officer’s recommendation to grant 
the application subject to the conditions outlined in the report as amended in the late 
material.  
  
RESOLVED that: - planning permission is granted subject to the completion of a legal 
agreement to secure a financial contribution to Travel Plan monitoring; and;  
The conditions outlined in the report, as amended in the late material 
 

63. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
The schedule of applications determined under delegated powers during the months of 
December 2021 and January 2022 was noted.  
  
RESOLVED that: - the schedule be noted. 
  
 

64. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday 5th April, 2022. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm  
Time of conclusion:  6.54 pm  

Chair 
 

 


